
Gliricidia sepium (Jacq.) Steud
 
A selected bibliography
 

J.E. Sumberg 

JANUARY 1986 

INTERNATIONAL LIVESTOCK CENTRE FOR AFRICA
 
P.O.BOX 5689, ADDIS ABABA, ETHIOPIA
 



CONTENTS
 

Abbreviations used .......................................................................................
iv
 

Introduction ...............................................................................................
v
 

Acknowledgements .......................................................................................
A
 

General articles ...........................................................................................
1
 

Botanical description and distribution ..............................................................
1 

Vegetative propagation .................................................................................
1 

Flowering and seed production ....................................................................
2
 

Agroforestry .............................................................................................
2
 

Livestock feed ...........................................................................................
2
 

Firewood .................................................................................................
5
 

Green manure ................................................. 5
 

Living fence .............................................................................................
6
 

Shade ....................................................................................................
7
 

Weed control ............................................................................................
7
 

Chemical composition ................................................................................
7
 

Toxicity ...................................................................................................
8
 

............................................... 


Nitrogen fixation .........................................................................................
9
 

Plant characteristics ............... .......... 8
 

Chromosomes and embryology ....................................................................
9
 

Forage yield .............................................................................................
9
 

Insects .....................................................................................................
9
 

Author index ............................................................................................
11 

iii 



ABBREVIATIONS USED 
CATIE: Centro Agronomico Tropical de UNDF: United Nations DevelopmentInvestigacion y Ensenanza. Programme.
FAO: Food and Agriculture Organization. USDA: United States Department of
ILCA: International Livestock Centre for Africa. Agriculture. 

iv 



INTRODUCTION 
Gliricidi. sepium (Jacq.) Steud. (syn. Gliricidia maculata H.B. & K.) is a tropical leguminous tree which 
has been widely used for plantation shade, green manure, living fence posts, firewood and livestock fod­
der. Gliricidia is native to Central and South America, and has been used most extensively in India, Sri 
Lanka, Southeast Asia and Central America. 

Over the last decade there has been a strong interest in the use of fast-growing leguminous trees - in­
cluding Gliricidia - in the tropics. There isnow active research on Gliricidia throughout the humid and 
sub-humid tropics: the species isconsidered to have significant potential for use in intensified small-hol­
der farming systems.

This bibliography should make the literature concerning Gliricidia more easily accessible. Refer­
ences to Gliricidia are scattered throughout journals of several disciplines. Since the use of Gliricidia has 
most often been an adjunct to other agricultural activities - as a cocoa shade or green manure of rice, for 
example-- it is often referred to in the literature in passing, as a component ofa larger production activity.
Thus, the traditional uses of Gliricidia have tended to obscure the accumulated knowledge and experi­
ence concerning its biology, use and manageme-it.

There are 143 citations in the bibliography, covering the years 1928-1984; over 55% of these were 
published after 1975. Approximately 55% of the articles cited were published in the Indian sub-continent 
and southeast Asia. The remainder were published in Europe (25%), North America (13%), and South/ 
Central AmeziXc. 12%).

This bibliog- aphy is not meant to be exhaustive; rather it is intended as a tool which can be used to 
gain access quickly to the major writings about Gliricidia. The library of the International Livestock 
Centre for Africa, P.O.Box 5689, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, would be grateful to receive notification of ar­
ticles that have been omitted, as well as new articles that should be included in future editions. 

v 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
The competent assistance of Ms K. Cassaday and the staff of ILCA's Documentation and Publications 
Units is gratefully acknowiedged. 

vi 



BIBLIOGRAPHIC INDEX
 

GENERAL ARTlCLES 

001 Chadhokar, P.A. 1982. Gliricidla 
maculate: A promising legume fod­

derplant. WorldAnim. Rev. 44: 36-43. 

002 	 Falvey, J. Lindsay. 1982. GlIricidla 
J. 2:1-14. maculatsa review. Int. Tree Crops 

General review article focused largely on the use 
of Gliricidiaas fivestock fodder. Thirty literature
citations, French and Spanish summaries. 

003 	 Gohl, G. 1975. GlIricidla macuata 
H.B., and G. $oplum. In: Tropical

Feeds. FAO, Rome. p. 188. 

004 Haines, H.C. 1961. [Mothr of cacao 
(GlIrIcIdla seplum)]. Madre de cacao 

(Gliricidiasepium). Nuestra Tierra 5(46): 115­
116. 

005 	 Iyengar, M.L.N. 1956. GIIrIcldia 
maculate H.B. and K. Mysore Agric.

J. 31: 5-13. 

006 	 Skerman, P.J. 1977. Tropical forage 
legumes. FAO, Rome. 508pp. 

Brief description of Gliricidia includedcatalogue of browse plants. in 

007 	 Thomas, C.A. 1961. Gliricidla has 

many uses. IndianFarming 11(4): 13. 


A popular article describing the use of Gliricidia 
as a green manure, a support for pepper plants
and as a tea shade. 

BOTANICAL DESCRIPTION AND 

DISTRIBUTION 


008 Litte, E.L., Jr.; Wadsworth, F.H.
1964. Common trees of Puerto Rico

ad the Virgin Iandl. USDA Forest Service. 
Agricula HandbookNo. 249, pp. 196-198. 

GenerpI botanical description of Gliricjdiainclud­
ing local names, distribution and uses in the Carib­bean region. 

009 	 Martinez, M. 1959. Plantas utlies de
Ia tiora Mexicans. Mexico, D.E.,Botas. 621pp. 

010 	 Molina, R.A. 1952. Nuevas planteade Nicaragua y Honduras. Ceiba 3:
91-97.. 

011 	 Pittier, H. 1974. Leguminosas de
Venezuela, I. Papllloanceas. BoletinTecnico No. 5. Ministerio de Agncultura y Crea. 

171pp. 

012 	 Standley, P.C.; Steyermank, J.A.1946. Flora of Guatemala. Fieldiana: 
Botany 24(5): 264-66. 

Description and distribution of Gliricidia 
guatemalensis, G. meistophylla and G. sepium inGuatemala. 

013 	 White, P.S. 1980. Gllricldia. Ann. 
MissouriBot. Gard. 67(3): 702-705. 

Detailed botanical description of Gliricidia. 

V,.GETATIVE PROPAGATION 

014 	 Afandi, M.H. 1983. [Influence of 
storage duration on sprout growth


of Gllrlcldla.] Pengaruh lama penyimpanan

terhadap pertumbuhan tunas Gliricidia. Duta
Rimba(Indonesia)8:44-45. (English summary). 

015 	 Choudhuri, N.C. Basu Roy. 1965. Ef­
fect of 2,4-D on the rooting ofGIIrlcidia stem cuttings. Sci. andCult. 31: 303­

304. 

Responses of hardwood and softwood cuttings to 
treatment with four levels of 2,4-D are discussed.
Data on rooting and leaf production after 30 days 
are presented. 

1
 



016 Delizo, R.F.; Fierro, Vito F., Jr. 1974. 
The vegetative propagation of 

madre cacao, Gliricidla seplum (Jack) Steud. 
by cuttings using alpha naphthalene acetic
acid (ANAA). AranetaRes. J. 21(1-2): 20-23. 

Results of treating Gliricidia cuttings with three 
concentrations of ANAA are reported. Response
to treatment measured as number of sprouted and 
dead cuttings. 

017 Kempanna, C.: Chandrasekhariah, 
S.R. 1959. Growth promoting sub-

stances and rooting of cuttings of Gilricldla 
maculata. IndianJ. Agric. Sci. 29(4): 32-35. 

Rooting responses of soft, medium and hardwood
Gliricidia cuttings to various concentrations of 
IAA, IBA, NAA and cows' urine are reported.
Percentage of cuttings that rooted and observa-
tions on the nature of root formation after 32 days 
are given. 

018 Kempanna, C.; Lingaraj, D.S.; Chan-
drasekhariah, S.R. 1961. Propaga-

tion of Gliricidia maculata H.B. and K. by air 
layering and with the aid of growth regulators.
Sci. and Cult. 27(2): 85-86. 

Air layering of soft, medium and hardwood 
Gliricidia branches using the hormones NAA and 
IBA is reported. Percentage of cuttings rooted 
after 28 days isgiven, 

FLOWERING AND SEED PRODUCTION 

019 Benacchio, S. 1980. Phenological 
studies on Gliricidla seplum (Jacq.)

Kunth, a potential Indicator species ;n Van-
ezuala. Int. Soc. Trop. Ecol. (Kuala Lumpur), 
pp.183-197.
 

020 Rockwood, L.L. 1913. The effect of 
defoliation In seed production of six 

Costa Rican tree species. Ecology 54: 1363-
1369. 

Reports astudy to determine the effect of defolia­
tion of 10 Gliricidia trees on the number and
weight of fruits produced. Results are discussed in 
relation to herbivui' feeding and the plant's re-
productive fitness. 

021 Sumberg, J.E. 1985. Note on flower-
Ing and seed production In a young

GlIricidla seplum seed orchard. Trop. Agric.
62: 17-19. 

Flowering and seed production of Gliricidia are 
described. Flowering patterns, number of flow-
ers, percentage pod set, seeds/pod and seed yield/ 
tree are reported for asample of 20 trees, 

022 Sumberg, J.E. 1984. Producing seed 
of Gliricidia seplum. ILCA, Addis 

Ababa, Ethiopia. 

This booklet, based on 12 photographs, desci ,bes 
the steps inGliricidiaseed production. 

AGROFORESTRY 

023 Agboola Akinola, A.; Wilson, G.F.;
Getahun, A.; Yamoah, C.F. 1982. 

Glr;,idia seplum: A possible means to sues­
tained cropping. In: L.H. MacDonald, ed. 
Agroforestry in the African Humid Tropics. 
United Nations University, Tokyo. 

The use of Gliricidia to support yam vines and in 
short-term fallows in the vicinity of Ibadan,
Nigeria is described. Analysis of 14 soil samples
taken from farrr':rs' fields is purported to show 
the beneficial effects of Gliricidia on soil feility. 

024 Beer, J. 1979. Traditional agrofores­
try practices Inthe wet tropics: The 

"La Sutza" case study. Activities at Turrialba,
7() 2-5.
 

7(3): 2-5.
 

Preliminary survey of agroforestry practices near 
Turrialba, Costa Rica. Gliricidia is briefly men­
tioned as acommon living fence post; the role of 
these posts in controlling erosion near roads is 
considered. 

025 Falvey, L.; Andrews, A.C. 1981. 
Agroforestry In the highland re­

gions of north Thailand. In: Proceedings of the 
8th Wcrld Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Indonesia. 
FAO, Rome. 

026 Perino, J.M. 1979. Rehabilitation of a 
detiuded watershed through the In­

troduction of Kakawate Gliicidla seplum. Syl­
vatrop: The Philipp. For. Res. J.4(2): 49-68. 

LIVESTOCK FEED 

027 Dunru Wilaipon. 1981. [GlIricldia
maculta - an Important forage

crop.] Khaefarang - phut ahan sat thi samkhan. 
Khon Kaen Agric. J. (Thailand) 9: 34-38. 

028 Carew, B.A.R. 1983. GlIrlcldla 
seplum as a sole feed for small ru­

minants. Trop. Grassl. 17:181-183. 

Results of feeding dwarf sheep and goats adiet of 
100% Gliricidia fo; 21 weeks arc reported. Feed 
composition, feed intake and weight changes are 
given. 

2 



029 Chadhokar, P.A. 1981. Gliricidia 
maculata, a valuable source of high

protein feed supplement for animal feeding.
In: XIV InternationalGrasslandCongress- Sum-
mary ofpapers.Lexington, Kentucky. 

The value of Gliricidiaas fodder is cited; estimates 
of fodder yields are given; and results of feeding 
trials with cattle are briefly menticned. 

030 	 Chadhokar, P.A. 1981. Gliricidia 
makes a good green protein sup-

plement for heifers. Asian Livestock, April
1981, p.38. 

Preliminary report of feeding trials with dairy
heifers. Gliricidia was offered as two-thirds of the 
diet in varying combinations with grass, paddy 
straw, rice bran and dairy mix. Daily liveweight 
gains for four rations are cited. 

031 Chadhokar, P.A. 1981. Recommen-
dations on Tropical Forage Devel-

opment. UNDP/FAO Trop. Past. Devel. Proj. 
(SRL/78/028) Getambe, Peradeniya. 

032 	 Chadhokar, P.A. 1982. Sri Lanka/
IDA Dairy Development Project,


Getambe, Peradenlya. Experimental results 

from the tropical pasture development project

(SRL./78/028). Sri Lanka/IDA Dairy Devel. Proj.

Tech. Publ. 


Gliricidiais evaluated as a livestock fodder for Sri 

Lanka. Chemical coniposition, amino acid pro-

file, nutritional value, methods of establishment 

and management, effects of stakt size and fre­
quency of'cutting are discussed. 


033 	 Chadhokar, P.A. 1983. Forage devel-
opment for dairy 6attte in the Mkl-

Country region of Sri Lanka. World Anim. Rev.47:3 8-4 5. 

034 	 Chadhokar, P.A. 1983. The effoct of 
GliIcida supplomented dry season 

forage on milk yeld and composition of MRY 
(Nelherlands) cows In Sri Lanka. Trop. Grassi. 
17: 39-41. 

035 Chadhokar, P.A.; Kantharaju, H.R. 
1980. Lffect of GI'l-cidla maculata 

on growth and breeding of Bannur Ewes. 
Trop. Grass. 14(2): 76-82. 

Results from feeding varying proportions of 
Gliricidiaand Brachiariamilliformis to breeding 
ewes over a period of 40 weeks are reported. Ef-
fects of Gliricidia on feed intake, bodyweight.,
lambing percentage and lamb survival are giyen. 

3 

036 	 Chadhokar, P.A.; Lecamwasam, A. 
1978. Effect of feeding GIIt;Idla

maculata to dairy cows. Dairy Sci. Abstr. 40: 
73-74. (No.4376). 

Results of feeding varying proportions of 
Gliricidiaand Brachiariabrizantha to lactating
dairy cows over four weeks are reported. Milk 
yield and milk composition are cited. 

037 	 Chadhokar, P.A.; Lecamwasam, A. 
1982. Effect of feeding GlIricIdla 

maculata to milking cows: A preliminary re­
port. Trop. Grassi. 16: 46-48. 

More detailed account of experiment reported in 
036. Another trial feeding Gliricidiain combina­
tion with grass and one of two concentrates is 
cited. Milk yields and composition are cited. 

038 	 Chadhokar, P.A.; Sivasupiramaniam, 
S. 1983. Glirlcldla(GlircidIa maculata 

H.3. & K.) leaves as a protein supplement to 
paddy straw In growhig cross bred heifers. 
Indian J.Anim. Sci. 53(2): 120-125. 

Results of an experiment feeding Gliricidia in 
combination with paddy straw, fresh grass and 
rice polishings to cross-bred heifers over 11.5 
months are presented. Feed composition, feed in­
take, weight gain and the component feed costs 
are given. 

039 Department of Ag.iculture, Sri Lanka. 
1977. Dairy-farming In the coconut 

triangle. Agric. Newsl. 3: 12. 

Gliricidiais 'ecommended as a fodder tree for use 
in dairy farming based on gtazing under coconut 
trees. 

040 	 Devendra, C. 1983. Physical treat­0 0D v n r , C 9 3 h s c l t e tmont of rice staw for goats and 
sheep and the response to substitution with 
variable levels of cassava (Menihot esculent),
leucaens (Leucaena leucocephala) and gll­
cidla (GlIricidia maculata) forages. MARDI 
Res. Bull. 11: 272-290. 

041 	 Edwards, D.G. 1979. Consultancy 
report on nutritioal limitations on 

pasture production and quality In Sri Lanka. 
UNDP/F'AO Trop. Past. Devel. Proj. (SRL/78/ 
028) Gettimbe, Peradeniya. 

042 	 Humphreys, L.R. 1979. Consutancy 
report on dairy pastur develop­

ment and seed production In Sri Lanka. 
UNDPIFAO Trop. Past. Devel. Proj. (SRIJ78/
028) Getambe, Paradeniya. 



043 	 Hutagalung, R.I. 1981. The use of 
tree crops and their by-products for 

Intensive animal production. Br. Soc. Anim. 
Prod.Occasional Publication No. 4: 151-184. 

This paper deals with by-products of tropical 
crops used as concentrates. !na section on forage
tree crops the use of Gliricidiaand the integration 
of animals with plantdtion tree crops is discussed. 

044 	 Kantharaju, H.R.; Chadhokar, P.A. 
1981. Feeding GlIrIcIdla maculata 

(seplum Steud.) to pregnant maiden owes: A 
preliminary study. Indian Vet. J. 58(8): 655­
659 


Results of a feeding trial with varying levels of 
Gliricidiaand Brachiariamilliformis fed to e Nes 
over a six-month period are presented. Feed com­
position, feicd intake, weight gains, lambing per­
centage and yield and quality of wool are dis-
cussed. 

045 Kantharaju, H.R.; Chadhokar, P.A. 
1981. Performance of Bannur ram 

weaners on Gliricidia maculata (seplum) as aprotin eedsuplem nt.Indan et. J. (protein feed supplement. Indian Vet. J. 58(2): 
157-161. 

046 Llano Posado, A. 1962. [Palatability
of Gliricidla seplum leaves In ra­

tions for poultry.] Palatabilidad de la hoja de 
matarraton en raciones de ponedoras. Rev. Nac. 
deAgr. (Colombia) 55(680): 47-48. 

Total feed intake oflayitrg hens on concentrate ra-
tions with 2% alfalfa or 2% Gliricidiais reported.
Use of Glirkcidia as a source of carotine in poultry
rations is discussed. 

047 Mahadevan, V. 1956. Nutritive value 
of green manure crops: 2. Glirlcldla 

maculata. Indian Vet. J.32: 457-462. 

048 Mani, Rabe Isa. 1984. Browse selec-
tion and Intake behaviouzof West 


African Dwarf sheep and goats. Unpublished

M.Sc. thesis, Dept. ofAnimal Science, University 

of lbadan, Nigeria. 


The selection behaviour of dwarf sheep and goats

stall-fed varying amounts of intact Gliricidiabran-

ches is described. Nitrogen, ADF, lignin and 
other characteristics of Gliricidialeaves, petioles
and bark are gwen. 

049 	 Minor, S.; Hoveli, F.D. deB. 1979. 
Rate of rumen digestion of differept

protein taources using tie In vivo nylon bag
techniquje with cattle fed sugar cane. Trop.
Anim. Prod.4(1): 105-106. [abst.j 

Rumen degradation of Gliricidialeaves and leaf 
nitrogen is compared with that of other leaves and 
concentrate feeds. 

050 	 Mishra, M.; Singh, I.; Sahoo, G. 1977.Effect of feeding Gliricidia maculata 
leaf meal on the performance of white leghom
chicks. Indian J. Poult.Sci. 12(4): 17-21. 

Feed composition, feed intake, weight gains, mor­
tality, blood and histopathological characteristics 
are reported for chicks fed rations containing 0, 5,
10 and 15% Gliricidialeaf meal. 

051 	 Mishra, M.; Swain, N.; Nayak, J.B.
1977. Use of GIIrIcIdIa maculata treefodder as a source of legume with hybrid

Napler. OrissaVet. J. 11(1): 31-38. 

052 Montilla, J.J.; Reveron, A.; Schmidt,
'3.; Wiedenhofer, H.; Castillo, P.P. 

1974. Leaf raeal of mousetall (GlIricidla
seplum) In rations for laying hens. Agron.
Trop. (Venez.) 24(6): 505-511. 

053 	 Ortigas, R.Z. 1956. The nutritivevalue and palatability of combine­
tions of corn and madre de cacao (Gliricidia
seplum Steud.) allege. Philipp. Agric. 40:171­
177. 

054 	 Ranaweera, K.N.P.; Siriwardene,
J.A. de S.; Man'mpe.i, H.B. 1981. 

The feeding value of GIIrIcIdla (seplum) leaf 
meal for broiler chickens. Ceylon Vet. J. 29: 
4-6. 

055 	 Ranjhan, S.K. 1980. Consultancy re­
port on utilization of crop residues 

and Industrial by-products for animal feeding
 
In Sr1 Lanka. UNDP/FAO Trop. Past. Devel.
 
Proj. (SRL78/028) Getambe, Peradeniya.
 

056 	 Reveron, A.; Montilla, R J. de J.;

Funes, A. 1967. [Preliminary studies
on the forage characteristics of GlIricidla 

seplum]. Investigaciones preliminares sobre las 
characteristicas forrajeras de la planta de roba de 
raton Gliricidiasepium. Zootech. e Vet. XXII: 
36-44. 

057 	 Reveron, A.E.; Montilla, J.J.; Cas­
tillo, P.P.; Gonzalez, C.D. 1972. [Pig­

mentation valueof drild-ground rabodoraton 
whole pants, Cliricidla soplum, In laying hen 
raton..1 Act. Cient. (Venez.) 23 S1: 54. 

058 Ruize, G.;Ffoulkes, D.;Preston,T.R. 
1979. Digestibility and voluntary In­

take of derinded cane and stalk supplemented
with different forages. Trop. Anim. Prod.4(1):
109-110. 

4 



Zebu bulls were used to evaluate the effects of 
protein-rich forages from perennial trees - includ­
ing Gliricidia - on the voluntary intake and digesti-
bility of derinded cane stalk, 

059 	 Swain, N.; Mishra, M.; Nayak, J.B.
1978. Use of GlIricldla maculata 

tree fodder as source of legume with hybrid
Napier for prparation of silage. Orissa Vet. J. 
12(1): 1-8. [Extracted from Nutr. Abstr. Rev. B 
49,98.] 

060 	 Vearasilp, T. 1981. Digestibility of 
rice straw rations supplemented

with Leucaena leucocephals and Glirlcidla 
maculata. ThailandJ.Agric. Sci. 14: 259-264. 

Reports result of an experiment with sheep fed
rice straw and Gliricidia,Leucaena or combina-
tions of the two legumes. Feed composition, feed 
intake, digestibility and animal weight changes 
are given. 

FIREWOOD 

061 	 National Academy of Sciences, USA.1980. Firewood crops - shrub and 
tree species for energy production. U.S. Na-
tional Academy of Sciences, Washington, D.C. 

062 	 Otarola, T.A.; Ugalde, A.L. 1982.
[Productivity and blomass tables of 

GIiricidla seplum (Jacq.) Staud ?n natural 
forests In Nicaragua]. Productividad y tables de 
biomasa de Gliricidiasepium (Jacq.) Steud en 
bosques nitucales de Nicaragua. CATIE, Tur­rialba, Costa Rica. 

063 Picado, W.; Salazar, R. 1984. [Blomass

and firewood production of 2-year­

old living fence of GlIricidia seplum (Jacq.)
Steud in Costa Rica.] Produccion de biomasa y

lena en circos vi'as de Gliricidia sepium (Jacq.)

Steud de dos anos de edad ca Costa Rica. Silva-

energia No. 1. CATIE, Turrialba, Costa Rica. 


064 	 Salazar, R. 1984. [Wood production
from trees of Gliricidia seplum used 

for coffee shade In Costa Rica.] Produccion de 
lena en arboles de Gliricidia sepi,,m usados comosombre en cafetales en Costa Rica. Silvaenergia
No. 2. CATIE, Turrialba, Costa Rica. 

065 	 Zaanotti de Leon, J.R.A. 1983. [Ex-
periments with six forest legumespecies for fuelwood production.] Ensayo de 

seis especies leguminosas forestales par a produc-
cion de lena. Unpublished Ing. Agr. thesis, Facul-
tad Agronomia, Univ. de San Carlos. 

5 

GREEN MANURE 

066 Anonymous. 1954. Glyricldla can 
slash off your manure budget. In­

dian Farming 4(10): 16-17. 

The cultivation of Gliricidiaalong field bunds and 
its vse as green manure is advocated for Madras,
India. Instructions are given fGr establishment of 
trees with transplanted seedlings and vegetative
stakes. Cutting management and expected yields
of green manure are briefly discussed. 

067 	 Anonymous. 1956. Glyrcidla macu­
lata - a suitable green mandre bush 

for coconut plantations. Bull. Indian Centr. 
CoconutC pee.9:193-195. 

068 	 Bindumadhava Rao, R.S.; Krishnan,
R.H.; Theetharappan; T.S. Sanka­

ranarayanan, R.; Venkatesan, G. 1966. A note 
on Gliricidla shrubs. Madras Agric. J. 53(9): 
375-377.
 

Results from three cutting treatments with Gliri­
cidia grown along field bunds are compared
relative to green manure needs of paddy rice inMadras, India. It is concluded that 180 (445) trees
yielding 13.4 kg fresh green matter each wih oneor two harvests per year will be sufficient to fulfillthe green manure requirements of one acre (1 hec­

tare) of rice. 

069 Ho!land, T.H. 1931. The green man­
uring of tea, coffee, and cacao. 

Trop. Agric. (Ceylon) 74(2): 71-98. 

070 	 Joachim, A.W. 1928. Manurlalvalues 
of Dadaps and GlIricidla leaves,

stems and branches. Trop. Agric. (Ceylon) 71:
7-8. 

071 	 Joachim, A.W.R. 1931. The princl­
plea of green manuring arid their
 

application in Ceylon. Trop. Agric. (Ceylon) 74:
 
4-32.
 

072 	 Joachim, A.W.R. 1961. The shade­
tree question and green manures. 

Tea Quart. 32: 63-68. 

General discussion of shade trees and gceen man­
ure in tea plantations in Ceylon. Nutrient cycling
and competition for moisture, particularly under 
drought conditions, are considered. 

073 	 Katyal, J.C. 1977. Influence of or­
ganic matter on the chemical and 

electrochemical properties of some flooded 
soils. Soil Biol. Biochem. (UK) 9(4): 259-266. 



The effects of adding the equivalent of 20 tonnes 
of fresh Gliricidialeaves and 5 tonnes of chopped
rice straw on the electrochemical properties of 
three flooded soils were investigated in a pot
experiment. A period of 3-4 weeks is advocated 
between green manure application and planting. 

074 	 Kumaraperumal, N.; Baskaran, T.L.;
Daniel, S.C.; Rajamanickam, D.;

Rajan, S.D.; Srinivasan, T.R. 1975. Response
of sugarcane to green manuring. Indian Sugar
25(8): 681-684. 

075 Nagarajah, S.; Amarasiri, S.L. 1977. 

Use of organic materials as ferti­

lizers for lowland rice In Sri Lanka. IAEA,

Vienna, pp. 97-104. 

Experimental data on the use of Gliricidiaas a 
green manure for lowland rice cultivation in Sn 
Lanka is presented. 

076 Prasad, N.N.; Mani, A. 1980. Effect of 
organic amendments on the persia-

tence of phorate In soil and rice plants. Indian 
J. Plant Prot.7(l): 8-33. 

077 	 Raghupathy, B.; Rai, D. 1973. Avail-
ability fluctuations of soil phos-


phorus fractions during paddy growth under 

flooded conditions. MadrasAgric..J. 60(1):

17-22.
 

The effects of the equivalent of 5000 lbs/acre
(5.6 t/ha) of Gliricidiaon phosphorus fluctuations 

in paddy soils in a complex pot experiment are rs-

ported. 


078 	 Raghupathy, B.; Raj, D. 1971. Lea-

chat analysis In paddy soils of
Tamll Nadu. AnnamalaiUniv. Agr. Res. Annu. 3:

30-34. 

079 	 Rao,Rof A.S.V. The avantages079 AS 1959.159. TheianFadang e8.plants 
of GlIrIcldl. Indian Farming 9: 38. 

Farmer's testimonial on the value of Gliricidiaas green manure for rice. 

00 	 Reddi, S.N.; Rao, G.P.; Rao, Y.Y.; 
Reddi, G.H.S. 1972. Note on the af­fed of green leaf nmnuring with and without 

fertilizers on the growth and yield of IR20 rice. 
IndianJ.Agric. Res. 6(1): 67-69. 

The effects of combinations of Gliricidiagreen 
manure and inorganic P and K fertilizer on yields
of irrigated IR20 rice are reported. A regression
equation is presented to predict the optimum dose 
of green manure. 

6 

081 	 Sutaria, M.H.; Patel, A.S. 1975. Role­
tive efficiency of different green ma­

nu, crops In relation to yield of subsequent
rice crop. Gujarat Agric. Univ. Res. J. (India) 
1(1): 30-35. 

Results are reported from a thi'ee-year experi­
ment measuring the effects of four green manures 
on rice yields in Gujarat, India. 

082 	 Weeraratna, C.S. 1979. Pattern of 
nitrogen release during decompo­

sition of some green manures In a tropical
alluvial soil. PlantandSoil 53: 287-294. 

In this laboratcry experiment, patterns of release
of ammonium and nitrate nitrogen during decom­
position of Gliricidia and other green manures 
over seven weeks are reported. 

LIVING FENCE 

083 	 Baggio, Amilton Joao. 1982. [Estab­
lishment, management and utiliza­

tlon of living fences of GIIrlcIdia aeplum
(Jacq.) Steud., In Costa Rica.] Establecimiento,
manejo y utilizacion del sistema agroforestal cer­cos vivos de Gliricidiasepium (Jacq.) Steud., en 
Cost- Rica. Unpublished M.S. thesis, Univ. de 
Costa Rica. 

Reports a survey of farmers' knowledge and use of 
Gliricidiafor living fence posts in five life zones ofCosta Rica. Chemical composition of leaves and 
tree biomass production are reported. An experi­
ment concerning rooting, survival and growth of 
Gliricidiastakes is also reported. 

084 	 Craner,J.C. 1945. Living fence posts 
In Cuba. Agriculture in the Americas5(2): 34-38. 

065 	 Howes, F.N. 1946. Fence and barrierin warm climates. Kew Bull. 
Misc. Inf.: 51-87. 

06 	 Lozaro Jiminez, O.R. 1962. Postes
vivos pars cercos. Turrialba(Costa 

Gliricidiaand :wo other species are evaluated for 
use as living fence posts near Turrialba, Costa 
Rica. Percentages of rooting with different size
stakes, planting dates and hormone treatments are reported. 

067 Sauer, J.D. 1979. Living fences In 
Costa Rican agriculture. Turrialba, 

(Coa Rica) 29(4): 255-261. 



SHADE 

068 	 Alconero, R.; Stone, E.G.; Cairns, 
J.R. 1973. Intensive cultivation of 

vanilla In Uganda. Agron. J. 65(l): 44-46. 

Reports the use of Gliricidia for shade in a vanilla 
plantation as part of a complex shade, fetilizer 
and irrigation experiment. Concludes that Gliri-
cidia is an adequate support tree; the fact that it 
sheds its leaves during the dry season helps induce 
flowering of the vanilla vines. 

089 Bonaparte, E.E.N.A. 1975. Yield gra-
dlents In cococ (Theobroma cacao 

L) - shade and fertilizer experiments. Acta 
Hortic. 49: 251-257. 

Reports yield of cocoa planted at different dis-
tances from Gliricidiaand other shade trees in 
Ghana. Competitive interaction of cocoa and 
shade trees isdiscussed. 

090 	 Department of Agricilture, S.S. and 

F.M.S. 1938. The growth of pepper 
on living supports. MalayAgric. J.26:288-289. 

091 Mainstone, B.J. 1976. Cocoa on In-
land soils In Peninsular Malaysia.

Planter(Malaysia) 52(598): 16-24. 

092 	 Skoupy,J.;Vaclav,E. 1976. Growing 

oi shade trees In the tea gardens of 
Bangladesh. Silvaec. Trop. Subirop. 5: 77-84. 

093 Wills, G.A. 1980. Establishment of 
Gliricidia maculata In Bungor series 

soil. Planter (Kuala Lumpur) 56(649): 128-136. 

Describes the establishment and management of 
Gliricidiaas a cocoa shade in Malaysia. 

WEED CONTROL 

094 Sukartaarmadja, K.; Siregar, 0. 1971. 
Control of alang-alang by a combi­

nation of shading with Gliricidla maculata 
H.B.K. and dalapon application. Contrib. Weed 
Sci. Soc. (Indonesia) 1: 167-172. [Extracted from 
Trop. Abstr. 28, w689.] 

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION 

095 	 Birdsong, B.A.; Alston, R.; Turner, 
B.L. 1960. Distribution of canava-

nine li the family Leguminosao as related to 
phyletic groupings. Can. J. Bot. 38: 499-505. 

As part of a survey of219 species representing 109 
genera, Gliricidia seeds are reported to contain 
the free amino acid canavanine. The taxonomic 
significance of canavanine is discussed. 

096 	 Glander, K.E. 1977. Secondary corn­
pounds and feeding behaviour of 

leaf eating primates. Am. J. Phys. Anthropol. 
47(1): 133. 

097 Griffiths, L.A. 1962. On the co-occur­
rence of coumarin, o-coumarc acid, 

and melitotlc acid In Gliricidia seplum and 
Dipteryx odorata. Exp. Bet. 13(38): 169-175. 

098 	 Hariharan, V.; Rangaswami, S.; Sub­
ramoni Iyer, V. 1971. Kaempferol 3­

0-rhamnogalactoside: Revised structure for a 
glycoside In the leaves of Glirlcidla maculata. 
Curr.Sci. 40(5): 106-107. 

Based on paper chromatography a revised glyco­
side structure is proposed. The possible signifi­
cance of this glycoside isnot discussed. 

099 	 Jurd, L. 1981. Pestlcidal and anti­
mitotic ngents from plants. Toxicol. 

Res. Proj. Dir. 6(8). USDA, Western Regional 
Research Center, Albany (Calif). 

100 	 Jurd, L.; Manners, G.D. 1977. Iso­
flavene, Isoflavan, and flavanold

constituents of Glirlcidia seplum. J. Agric. 

Food Chem.25(4): 723-726.
 

Chemical constituents of Gliricidiaheartwood are 
resented with reference to its moderate resis­
ance to attack by marine organisms. 

101 	 Manners, G.D.; Jurd, L. 1979. Addi­
tional flavanolds In Gliricidia seplum.

PIytochemistry 18(6): 1037-1042. 

Three new flavanoid constituents of Gliricidia 
heartwood are described. The authors state that 
these flavanoids are not related to the marine 
borer resistance of Gliricidia. 

102 	 Nair, A.G.R.; Sankara Subramanian, 
S.1962. Flavanolds of the flowers of 

Dombeya calantha and Leucaena glauca. 
Curr.Sci. 34: 504-505. 

Presence of the flavanoids quercetin and kaemp­
ferol in fresh Gliricidia flowers is reported. 

103 	 Nam'-oodiripad, C.P. 1966. Investi­
gation of certain seed oils. Indian 

Oil and SoapJ.31(10): 286-289. 

7 



Characteristics of oil extracted from Glit.'idia 
seeds ,re given. Gliricidia seeds contain 22% 
fixed oil, which has characteristics similar to 
groundnut oil. 

104 Rangaswami, S.; Subramoni Iyer, V. 
1966. Chemical examination of the 

leaves of Gllrlcldla maculata (H.B. and K.)
Steud. Curr.Sci. 35(14): 364-365. 

Briefly reports a detailed chemical examination of 
extracts from Gliricidialeaves. 

105 Sentheshanmuganathan, S.; Durand, 
S. 1969. Isolation and composition

of proteins from leaves of plants grown In
Ceylon. J. Sci. Food Agric. 20: 603-608. 

Characteristics of extracted Gliricidia leaf pro­
tein, including amino acid profile, are given and 
discussed in relation to the possible use of 
Gliricidiaas a source of protein for human con-
sumption. 

106 Sevastopulo, D.G. 1977. A possible
fresh source of danalne butterfly

pheromone precursor. Entomol. Mon. Mag.
113 (1356-59): 153. 

107 Sivasangaranathan, M.; Thenabadu,
M. 1978. Potas iumcontentofGlIrl-

cidle maculate leavos and tender stems. Trop.

Agric. 134: 109-111. 


108 Subramoni Iyer, V.; Rangaswami, S. 
1973. Occurrence of roblnetln In 

heartwood of GlIricidia maculate. Curr. Sci.
42(1): 31. 

Presence of robinetin ii, Gliricidiaheartwood is 
reported. 

TOXICITY 

109 Blohm, H. 1962. Poisonous plants of
Venezuela. Harvard University Press, 

Cambridge, MA. pp. 34-35. 

Conditions of poisoning with Gliricidia are briefly
mentioned. Six herature citations. 

110 Enrique, T.P.; Jose, M.A.; Fernando, 
V.A. 1978. Total nltrltes In plants

and stagnant water In the Cordoba and Sucre 
areas, asafactorof the"caftefall syndrome". 
Rev., Inst. Colomb. Agropeceu. 13(3): 567-74. 

8 

111 Leon, D. de; Salas, B.; Figarella, J.
 
1977. Hydro cyanic-acid poisoning


In dairy cows. A case reprtJ.Agric. Univ. P.
 
R. (USA) 61(1): 106-107. 

The presence of Gliricidiais noted in a pasture in 
relation to a case of poisoned dairy cows. Further 
studies revealed the cows probably died of HCN 
poisoning from Cynodon spp. 

PLANT CHARACTERISTICS 

112 Bahadur, B.; Rao, M.M. 1981. Vexil­
lary aestivation In Fabaceae: A re­

appraisal. Curr. Sci. 50: 950-952. 

113 Balasubramanian, A. 1979. Improved
Imprinting technique for study of 

plants tissues. Stain Technol. 54(4): 177-180. 

Reports technique for replicating and studying the 
surface of plant tissue. Gliricidia used as source 
material. Photograph of cork cambium and de­
rivatives of Gliricidia included. 

114 Inostrosa, I.; Fournier, L.A. 1982. 
[Alielopathic effect of Gliricidl 

sepium.] Efecto alelopatico de Gliricidia sepium
(Jacq.) Steud. Rev. Biol. Trop. (Costa Rica) 30: 
35-39. 

115 Mainstone, B.J.; Yegappan, T.M. 
1981. Comparisons between press

and pressure chamber techniques for measur-
Ing leaf water potential In cacao, Gilrlcidla 
maculata, plgeonpeas, ollpalms Elsels gul­nensis. Exp. Agric.(UK) 17(1): 75-84. 

116 Mejia, D.L.E. 1979. [Effect of homo­
genized Glirlcidla seplum on the 

growth and differentiation of Cattleya warsce­
wiczll protocorms]. Efecto de homogenizado de 
matarraton [Gliricidiasepium (Jacq.) Steud.] en 
la diferenciacion y crecimiento de protocormos de 
Cattleya warscewiczii Rchb. F. Orquideologia.
Medellin, Sociedad Colombiana de Orquideologia 
14(1): 64-67. 

Effects of supplementation of a growth medium 
with a crude extract of Gliricidia leaves on growth 
and differentiation of Cattleya protocorms are re­
ported. Results are briefly discussed in relation toeffects of plant hormones on growth and differen­
tiation. 

117 Parthasarathi, K.; Gupta, S.K.; Rao, 
P.S. 1971. Studies on Sandal spike.

IX. Cation exchange capacity of Sandal (San­
telum .!bum Unn.) In health and disease. 
Curr.Sci. 40(23): 640-641. 



The cation exchange capacity of Gliricidia roots 
from one-year old and well-grown plants are re-
ported in relation to the root hemiparasite, San-
talum album. 

NITROGEN FIXATION 

118 	 Kessel, C. van; RoskoskiIJ.P.; Wood, 
T.; Montano, J. 1983. aN2 fixation 

and H2 evolution by six species of tropical
leguminous trees. Plant Physiol. 72: 909-910. 

119 	 Rajagopala Iyer, N. 1976. Nodule for-
matlon and haemoglobin content In 

some species of Paplllonaceae. Plant and Soil 
44(2): 451-454. 

Characteristics of nodule formation in eleven gen-
era of Leguminosae, including Gliricidia mac-
rocarpa, are reported. Mean nodule weight and 
haemoglobin contents are given. 

CHROMOSOMES AND EMBRYOLOGY 

120 	 Chandravadana, 'P.1965. A note on 
the embryology of Gliricidla seplum

(Jacq) Steud. Curr.Sci. 34(6): 185.- 186. 

Anthers, ovules, fertilization and related proces­
ses arc described. 

121 	 Dasgupta, Aparna; Bhatt, R.P. 1976 
IOPB Chromosome Number Re­

ports LIII. Taxon 25: 495. 

Reports. chromosome number of Gliricidia as 

n=10. 

122 Gill, L.S.; Abubakar, A.M. 1975. 

IOPB Chromosome Number Re-


ports L. Taxon 24: 375. 


123 	 Rao, C.K. 1972. A supernumerary 

lsefragment In GlIricidla seplum
 

(Jacq.) Stoud. P.1.A. Sci. B. 75 (3): 117. 

Reports chromosome number of Gliricidia as 
n = 11, and presence of a supernumerary isofrag-
ment chromosome. Neither uniform nor signifi­
canteffectsoftheSlFwerenoticedonmciosisnor 
did it produce any discernable morphological ef-
fects. 

124 Sarkar, A.K.; Datta, R.; Ray-
chodhury, M.; Das, S. 1975. IOPB 

Chromosome Number Reports L. Taxon 24: 
677. 

9 

125 	 Hernandez, E.M. 1983. [Introduct!on 
to the study of the phenotypic varla­

billly of Gliricidla seplum.] Introduccion al es­
tudio de la variabilidad fenotipica de Madero 
Negro Gliricidia sepium (Jacq.) Steud. CATIE,Turrialba. 

This review covers the botany, propagation, man­
agement and utilization of Gliricidia. A prelimi­
nary survey of phenotypic variability in Gliricidia 
is reported, and recommendations made for 
germplasm collection. 

126 Sumberg, I.E. 1985. Collection and 
Initial ev- . atlon of GlIrIcldla seplum

from Costa Rice.Agroforestry Systems (in press). 

Report of collection of 47 Gliricidia seed samples
largely from Guanacasta region of Costa Rica.Results of initial evaluation of these materials in 
Nigeria are discussed. 

FORAGE YIELD 

127 	 Oake, A.J.; Skov, 0. 1962. Some 

woody legumes as forage riops for 
the dry tropics. Trop. Agric. 39: 281-287. 

Results of a trial comparing forage yield and pro­
tein contents of Gliricidiaand four other speciesover five years are reported. 

128 	 Sumberg, J.E. 1985. Note on estimat-
Ing the foliage yield of two tropical

browse species. Trop. Agric. 62: 15-16. 

A regression equation for predicting the weight of 
fresh foliage on whole Gliricidiabranches is given. 

INSECTS
 

129 Banu, K.; ChannaBasavanna, G.P. 
1972. Plantfeedlng mitesof India-I. 

A preliminary account of the biology of the 
spider mite Eutetranychus orlentalls (Klein)
(AcarIna: Tetranychldae). Mysore J.Agric. Sci.6(3): 253-268. 

130 	 Bigger, M. 1981. Observations on 
the Insect fauna of shaded and un­

shaded Amelonado cocoa. Bull. Entomol. Res. 
71(1): 107-120. 

The influence of Gliricidiashade on the insect 
fauna of cocoa in Ghana is reported. 

131 Chelhah, S. 1972. Influence of GlIrl­
cidia maculata Steud. on the preda­

tory CocclneIlid, Menochilus sexmaculatas 
F., through Aphis cracclvora Koch. Indian J. 
Entomol. 33(1): 17-19. 



Aphids feeding on Gliricidiaare shown to have a
marked detrimental effect on the survival and de-
velopment of predatory coccinellids. 

132 	 Corbet, S.A.; Wiiimer, PG. 1980. 
Pollination of the yellow passion

fruit: nectar, pollen and cec-enter bees. J.Agric. Sci. 95(3): 655-666. 

Results of a study of insect pollination of yellow 
passion fruit grogn on living Gliricidiatrees are
reported. Obsei tions are made on the mode of 
Gliricidiapollen disposition and on the accepta­bility of Gliricidia pollen to bees of the species
Xylocopa inondax. 

133 	 Davies, J.C. 1972. Studies on the 
ecology of Aphis craccivora Koch

(Aphldae), the vector of rosette disease ofgroundnuts, In Uganda. Bull. Entoinol. Res.
62(2): 169-181. 

134 	 Kousalya, G.; Ayyavoo, R.; Bhaska-
ran, S.; Krishnamurthy, C.S. 1970.Rosette disease of groundnut - transmission 

studies. Madras Agric. J.57(3): 172-178. 

Transmission of the disease through aphids col-
lected from healthy Gliricidiaplants is investi­gated. 

135 Krishnaswamy, S.; Rao, K.R.N. 1952. 

A note on the mealy bug - Pseudo-


coccus virgatus Cockerell, on Gliricidla

maculata H.B. and Its control. MadrasAgric. J. 
39: 600-604. 

136 	 Litsinger, J.A.; Price, E.C.; Herrera. 
R.T. 1978. Filipino farmer use ofplant parts to control rice Insect pests. Int. 

Rice Res. Inst. Newsl. 3(5): 15-16. 

137 Patel, R.M.; Patel, C.B. 1972. Fac-
tors contributing to the carry over 

of groundnut aphids (Aphis craccivora Koch.)
ithrough theoff season In Gujarat. IndianJ.En­tomol. 33(4): 404-410. 

138 Silvapalan, P.; Senaratne, K.A.D.W.;
Karunaratne, A.A.C. 1977. Obsewva­

tions on the occurrence and behaviour of live 
wood termites Glyptotermes dilatatus In low 
country tea fields. PANS (Pest Articles News 
Summary) 23(1): 5-8. 

Reports results of a survey of termite damage in 
tea plantations in Sri Lanka. Termite incidence 
was relatively low in fields with Gliricidiashadetrees. Gliricidiaappears to function as a diversion­
ary host. 

139 	 Soans, A.B.; Soans, J.S. "171. Prox­
imity of the colonies of te tending

ant species as a factor determining the occur­
rence of aphids. J. Bombay Nat. lIVA Soc.68(3): 850-851. 

140 	 Subba Rao, P.V.; Abu Bucker, A.H.
1976. Alternate host plants for two 

lopidopterous pests. Indian J. Entomol 36(4): 
353-354.
 

141 Subramaniam, T.R. 1977. Bionomics 
of the red gram bud weevil, Ceuth­

orrhynchus asperulus Faust. J. Entomol. Res. 
1(I): 40-46. 

142 	 Viswanathan, R.T.; Ananthakrishnan, 
T.N. 1974. Population fluctuations 

of 3 species of anthophilous ThysanopteraIn relation to the numerical response oltheir
 
predator, Orlus minutus L. (Anthocoride:
 

prar

Hemptera). Curr. Sci. 43(1): 19-20. 

This paper reports observations on population
fluctuations of three species of thrips within theflowers of Gliricidiain relation to their predator 

population. 

143 	 Young, A.M. 1980. Observations on 
the aggregation of adult cicadas(Homoptere: Cicadide) In tropical forests. 

Can. . Zool. 58(5): 711-722. 

Aggregation patterns of adult cicadas on Glircidia 
and other trees in Costa Rica are reported. The 
ecological significance of these patterns is dis­
cussed. 

10 



AUTHOR INDEX
 

Abu Bucker, A.H. 140 

Abubakar, A.M. 122 

Afandi, M.H. 014 

Agboola Akinola, A. 023 

Alconero, R. 088
 
r'aston, R. 095 

Amarasiri, S.L. 075 

Anant-. rishnan, T.N. 142 

Andrews, A.C. 025 

Anonymous, 066, 067 

Ayyavoo, R. 134 


Baggio, Amilton Joao 083
 
Bahadur, B. 112 

Balasubramanian, A. 113 

Banu, K. 1,29 

Baskaran, T.L. 074 

Beer, J. 024 

Benacohio, S. 019 

Bhaskaran, S. 134 

Bhatt, R.P. 121 

Bigger, M. 130 

Bindumadhava Rao, R.S. 088 

Birdsong, B.A. 095 

Blohm, H. 109
 
Bonaparte, E.E.N.A. 089 
Bunru Wilaipon 027 

Cairns, J.R. 038 
Carew, B.A.R. 028 
Castillo, P.P. 052,057 
Chadhokar, P.A. 001, 029, 030, 031, 032, 033,

034,035,036,037,038,044,045 

Chandrasekhariah, S.R. 017, 018 

Chandravandana, P. 120 

ChannaBasavanna, G.P. 129 

Chilliah, S. 131 

Choudhuri, N.C. Basu Roy 015 

Corbet, S.A. 132 

Craner, J.C. 084Danel, S.C. 084 
Daniel, S.C. 074 
Das, S. 124 

Dasgupta, Aparna 121 

Davies, J.C. 133 

Delizo, R.F. 016 

Dept. of AgRFic. 00 


Dept. of Agric. Sri Lanka 039 

Devendra, C. 040 

Durand, S. 105 


Edwards, D.G. 041Enrique, T.P. 110 


Falvey, J. Lindsay 002, 025 

Fernando, V.A. 110 

Fierro, Vito F., Jr. 016 


Figarella, J. 111
 
Ffoulkes, D. 058 
Fournier, L.A. 114
 
Funes, A. 055 

Getahun, A. 023 
Gill, L.S. 122
 
Glander, K.E. 096 
Gohi, G. 003 
Gonzalez, C.D. 057 
Griffiths, L.A. 097Gupta, S.K. 117
 

Haines, H.C. 004 
Hariharan, V. 098 
Hernandez, E.M. 125
 
Herrera, R.T. 136
 
Holland, T.H. 069 
Hovell, F.D. deB. 049 
Howes, F.N. 085 
Humphreys, L.R. 042 
Hutagalung, R.I. 043 
inostrosa, I. 114
 
yengar, M.L.N. 005 

Joachim, A.W.R. 070,071,072
 
Jose, M.A. 110
 
Jurd, L. 099, 100, 101
 
Kantharaju, H.R. 035,044,045 
Karunaratne, A.A.C. 138
 
Katyal, J.C. 073 
Kempanna, C. 017,018 
Kessel, C. van, 118
 
Kousalya, G. 134
 
Krishnamurthy, C.S. 134
 
Krishnan, R.H. 068
 
Krishnaswamy, S. 135
 
Kumaraperumal, N. 074
 

Lecamwasam, A. 036,037

Leon, D. de, 111
 
Lingaraj, D.S. 018 
Litsinger, J.A. 136
 

Little, E.L., Jr. 008 
Llano Posado, A. 046 
Lozaro Jiminez, O.R. 086 
Mahadevan, V. 047
 
Mainstone, B.J. 091, 115
 
Manamperi, H.B. 054
 
Mani, A. 076 
Mani, Rabi Isa, 048Manners, G.D. 100, 101
 
Martinez, M. 009
 
Mejia, D.L.E. 116
 
Minor, S. 049
 

11
 



Mishra, M. 050,051,059 

Molina, R.A. 010 

Montano, J. 118 

Montilla, J.J. 052, 057 

Montilla, R.J. de J. 056 


Nagarajah, S. 075 

Nair, A.G.R. 102 

Namboodiripad, C.P. 103 

NAS 061 

Nayak, J.B. 051, 059 


Oakes, A.J. 127 

Ortigas, R.Z. 053 

Otarola, T.A. 062 


Parthasarathi, K. 117 

Patel, A.S. 081 

Patel, C.B. 137 

Patel, R.M. 137 

Perino, J.M. 026 

Picado, W. 063 

Pittier, H. 011 

Prasad, N.N. 076 

Preston, T.R. 058 

Price, E.C. 136 


Raghupathy, B. 077,078 

Raj, D. 077,078

Rajagopala Iyer, N. 119 

Rajamanickam, D. 074 

Rajan, S.D. 074 

Ranaweera, K.N.P. 054 

Rangaswami, S. 098, 104, 108 

Ranjhan, S.K. 055
 
Rao, A.S.V. 079 

Rao, C.K. 123 

Rao, G.P. 080Vearasilp, 

Rao, K.R.N. 135 

Rao, M.M. 112 

Rao, P.S. 117
 
Rao, Y.Y. 080 

Raychodhury, M. 124 

Reddi, G.H.S. 080 

Reddi, S.N. 080 

Reveron, A. 052,056,057 

Rockwood, L.L. 020 

Roskoski, J.P. 118 

Ruiz, G. 058 


Sahoo, G. 050 
Salas, B. 111 

Salazar, R. 063, 064 

Sankaranarayanan, R. 068
 
Sankara Subramanian, S. 102 


Sarkar, A.K. 124
 
Sauer, J.D. 097
 
Schmidt, B. 052 
Senaratne, K.A.D.W. 138
 
Sentheshanmuganathan, S. 105
 
Sevastopulo, D.G. 106

Silvapalan, P. 138
 
Singh. 1. 050
 
Siregar, 0. 094
 
Siriwardene, J.A. de S.054
 
Sivasangaranathan, M. 107
 

Sivasupiramaniam, S. 038
 
Skerman, P.J. 006
 
Skoupy, J. 092
 
Skov,0.127
 
Soans, A.B. 139
 
Soans, J.S. 139
 
Srinivasan, T.R. 074
 
Standley, P.C. 012
 
Steyermank, J.A. 012
 
Stone, E.G. 088
 
Subramaniam, T.R. 141
 
Subramoni Iyer, V. 098, 104,108
 
Subba Rao, P.V. 140
 
Sukartaamadja, K. 094
 
Sumberg, .E. 021,022, 126,128Sutaria, M.H. 081
 
San .01 5

Swain, N. 051,059
 
Theetharappan, T.S. 068
 
Thenebadu, M. 107
 
Thomas, C.A. 007
 
Turner, B.L. 095
 

Ugalde, A.L. 062 
Vaclav, E. 092 

T. 060
 
Venkatesan, G. 068
 
Viswanathan, T.R. 142
 

Wadsworth, F.H. 008 
Weeraratna, C.S. 082
 
White, P.S. 013
 
Wiedenhofer, H. 052
 
Wills, G.A. 093
 
Willmer, P.G. 132
 
Wilson, G.F. 023
 
Wood, T. 118
 

Yamoah, C.F. 023
 
Yegappan, T.M. 115
 
Young, A.M. 143
 

Zannotti de Leon, J.R.A. 065 

12
 


